

**In the Court of Appeals  
for the Third Judicial District  
Austin, Texas**

---

TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION AND SHERRY COOK,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
OF TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION,

*Appellants,*

v.

LIVE OAK BREWING CO., LLC; REVOLVER BREWING, LLC;  
AND PETICOLAS BREWING CO., LLC

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the 98th District Court, Travis County

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL P. MURPHY  
Assistant Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24051097

Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

michaelp.murphy@oag.texas.gov

KAREN L. WATKINS  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellants

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of the Case .....	ix
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	ix
Issues Presented .....	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I. The Three-Tier System.....	2
A. The Three-Tier System Was Created to Prevent Return of Pre-Prohibition Vertical Integration in the Alcohol Industry. ....	2
B. Operation of the Three-Tier System .....	5
C. Preserving the Three-Tier System .....	7
II. The Challenged Law.....	11
A. In 2013, the Legislature Enacted a Package of Laws Promoting the Craft Beer Industry in Texas.....	11
B. Plaintiffs Asserted a Constitutional Challenge to the Territorial-Assignment Restriction. ....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Standard of Review .....	14
Argument.....	15
I. <i>Patel</i> Does Not Govern This Case.....	15
A. The Economic Liberty Interest Recognized in <i>Patel</i> Belongs to Individuals, Not Business Entities like Plaintiffs.....	15
B. <i>Patel</i> Applies Only to As-Applied Constitutional Challenges, Not to the Facial Challenges Plaintiffs Asserted.....	17

II. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish That Section 102.75(a)(7) Is Facially Unconstitutional.....	18
III. Plaintiffs Also Failed to Meet Their Burden Under <i>Patel</i> . 19	
A. Section 102.75(a)(7) Is Rationally Related to the Legitimate Government Interest in Promoting the Three-Tier System.....	20
1. The State has a legitimate interest in protecting the vitality of the three-tier system. ....	20
2. There are abundant conceivable rational bases for the territorial-assignment restriction. ....	23
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Establish That Section 102.75(a)(7) Is Unconstitutionally Oppressive. ....	26
1. The territorial-assignment regulation is fundamentally different from the barrier to entry at issue in <i>Patel</i> . ....	27
2. Plaintiffs have not established that section 102.75(a)(7) is so burdensome as to be unconstitutionally oppressive. ....	28
a. Plaintiffs have no property rights to their territories .....	28
b. Plaintiffs are not compelled to assign any territories.....	30
c. Plaintiffs failed to establish any value for their territories.....	30
Prayer .....	33
Certificate of Service.....	34
Certificate of Compliance .....	34

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F.2d 957 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	20
<i>Aug. A. Busch &amp; Co. v. TABC</i> , 649 S.W.2d 652 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	20
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	15
<i>Cadena Comercial USA Corp. v. TABC</i> , 449 S.W.3d 154 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. granted) .....	2, 5, 15
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944) .....	7
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	24
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	23, 24
<i>Gilbert Tex. Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010) .....	14
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	2-3, 20
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	16
<i>Hallco Tex., Inc. v. McMullen County</i> , 94 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002) .....	29
<i>HCA Healthcare Corp. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 303 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	18, 19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	23, 26
<i>House of Tobacco, Inc. v. Calvert</i> , 394 S.W.2d 654 (Tex. 1965).....	29

<i>Jones v. Marsh</i> , 224 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1949).....	29
<i>Lens Express, Inc. v. Ewald</i> , 907 S.W.2d 64 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ).....	26
<i>Limon v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no pet.).....	22
<i>Mauldin v. Tex. State Bd. of Plumbing Exam’rs</i> , 94 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002, no pet.) .....	23
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) .....	22
<i>Mayhue’s Super Liquor Store, Inc. v. Meiklejohn</i> , 426 F.2d 142 (5th Cir. 1970).....	2
<i>State v. Moore Outdoor Properties, L.P.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2013, pet. denied).....	29
<i>Nat’l Paint &amp; Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>Neel v. Tex. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 259 S.W.2d 312 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1953, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Nw. Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Riggs</i> , 203 U.S. 243 (1906) .....	15
<i>Patel v. Texas Department of Licensing &amp; Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.A. Disc. Liquor, Inc. v. TABC</i> , 709 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014) .....	17
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	3, 20
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	18
<i>W. Turf Ass’n v. Greenberg</i> , 204 U.S. 359 (1907) .....	15
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	22, 24

## Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Tex. Const. art. I, § 17 .....	ix
Tex. Const. art. I, § 19 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, § 2.....	2
S.B. 515, Act of May 20, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 750, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 1896.....	11, 12
S.B. 516, Act of May 20, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 533, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 1443.....	11, 12
S.B. 517, Act of May 20, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 534, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 1444 .....	11, 12
S.B. 518, Act of May 20, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 535, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 1446 .....	12
S.B. 639, Act of May 20, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 555, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 1494 .....	12
Tex. Alco. Bev. Code	
§ 1.03 .....	4, 5, 8
§ 1.04(17).....	5
§ 6.01(b) .....	28
§ 6.03(i) .....	5
§ 11.03.....	29
§ 12.01(a) .....	5
§ 12.01(a)(3) .....	6
§ 12A.02 .....	30
§ 12A.02(a).....	6
§ 12A.02(b).....	6
§ 61.02(a).....	29
§ 62.01 .....	5
§ 62.01(a)(1) .....	6
§ 62A.02 .....	30
§ 62A.02(a).....	6
§ 62A.02(b) .....	6
§ 102.01 .....	24
§ 102.01(a).....	5
§ 102.01(b).....	5, 8
§ 102.01(c).....	8
§ 102.01(e).....	8
§ 102.01(f) .....	8

§ 102.01(h).....	8
§ 102.51(a) .....	6
§ 102.51(b) .....	6
§ 102.71.....	10
§ 102.71(2) .....	6
§ 102.71(5) .....	6
§ 102.72(a).....	10
§ 102.73 .....	7
§ 102.74 .....	7
§ 102.77 .....	7
§ 102.75(a)(2) .....	10
§ 102.75(a)(3) .....	10
§ 102.75(a)(5) .....	10
§ 102.75(a)(6) .....	10
§ 102.75(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 102.78 .....	10
§ 102.81 .....	5

### Other Authorities

Barry Kurtz and Brian H. Clements, <i>Beer Distribution Law As Compared to Traditional Franchise Law</i> , 33 Franchise L.J. 397, 399 (2014).....	8, 9, 10
Elena Schneider, <i>Beer Distributors, Craft Brewers Reach Deal</i> , TEXAS TRIBUNE (March 11, 2013), <a href="https://www.texastribune.org/2013/03/11/beer-distributors-craft-brewers-reach-tentative-de/">https://www.texastribune.org/2013/03/11/beer-distributors-craft-brewers-reach-tentative-de/</a> .....	11
Brian D. Anhalt, <i>Crafting A Model State Law for Today’s Beer Industry</i> , 21 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 162, 163-64 (2016) .....	9
Carole L. Jurkiewicz and Murphy J. Painter, <i>Why We Control Alcohol the Way We Do</i> , SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL: THE 21ST AMENDMENT IN THE 21ST CENTURY (Carole L. Jurkiewicz and Murphy J. Painter, eds., CRC Press 2008) .....	3



Chad Bray and Michael J. de la Merced, *Anheuser-Busch InBev and SABMiller to Join*, DealBook, NEW YORK TIMES (Oct. 13, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/14/business/dealbook/anheuser-busch-inbev-sabmiller-beer-merger.html> .....9

John Kell, *Anheuser-Busch InBev Buys 9th Craft Brewer*, FORTUNE (Nov. 3, 2016), <http://fortune.com/2016/11/03/ab-inbev-buys-karbach-craft/> .....9

Evan T. Lawson, *The Future of the Three-Tiered System as a Control of Marketing Alcoholic Beverages*, SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CONTROL OF ALCOHOL: THE 21ST AMENDMENT IN THE 21ST CENTURY (Carole L. Jurkiewicz and Murphy J. Painter, eds., CRC Press 2007) ..... 4, 8

Greg Trotter, *MillerCoors strikes yet another deal, adds Texas-based Revolver Brewing*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Aug. 11, 2016), <http://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-millercoors-craft-beer-0812-biz-20160811-story.html>.....9

Jonathan Chew, *These are all the beers a combined AB InBev-SABMiller would brew*, FORTUNE (Sept. 16, 2015), <http://fortune.com/2015/09/16/sabmiller-ab-inbev-beer-merger/> .....9

Raymond B. Fosdick and Albert L. Scott, TOWARD LIQUOR CONTROL 2 (Harper & Bros. 1933)..... 2, 3, 4

Ronnie Crocker, *Debate over SB 639 continues among craft brewers*, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (March 14, 2013)..... 12

Shelby Cole, *Craft Brewers Celebrate New Beer Laws*, TEXAS TRIBUNE (Feb. 7, 2014), <https://www.texastribune.org/2014/02/07/craft-brewers-celebrate-new-beer-laws/> ..... 12
